Journal of Engineering Science and Technology
Vol. 12, No. 3 (2017) 780 - 796
© School of Engineering, Taylor’s University
780
FABRICATION OF CNTS BY TOLUENE DECOMPOSITION
 IN A NEW REACTOR BASED ON AN ATMOSPHERIC
PRESSURE PLASMA JET COUPLED TO A CVD SYSTEM
FELIPE RAMÍREZ-HERNÁNDEZ

temperature to produce CNTs with a high yield and carbon purity (95 wt. %). In
contrast, when the synthesis temperature was fixed at 780 °C or 860 °C,
amorphous carbon or CNTs with different structural defects, respectively, was
formed through APEE-CVD reactor. We recommended the use of non-flat
aluminosilicate particles as supports to increase CNT yield and facilitate the
removal of deposits from the substrate surface. The approach that we
implemented (to synthesise CNTs by using the APPE-CVD reactor) may be
useful to produce these nanostructures on a gram-scale for use in basic studies.
The approach may also be scaled up for mass production.
Keywords: Carbon nanotubes; CVD; Atmospheric pressure plasma; Commercial
arc-jet.
Fabrication of CNTS by Toluene Decomposition in a New Reactor . . . . 781
Journal of Engineering Science and Technology            March 2017, Vol. 12(3)
Nomenclatures
CVD (zone) Zone of CVD furnace
CVD-S820 Sample synthesised at 820 deg. Celsius extracted
from spheres of CVD furnace
CVD-S860 Sample synthesised at 860 deg. Celsius extracted
from spheres of CVD furnace
CVD-T780 Sample synthesised at 780 deg. Celsius extracted
from inner walls of CVD furnace
CVD-T820with plasma Sample synthesised at 820 deg. Celsius extracted
from inner walls of CVD furnace and plasma on
CVD-T820without plasma  Sample synthesised at 820 deg. Celsius extracted
from inner walls of CVD furnace and plasma off
CVD-T860 Sample synthesised at 860 deg. Celsius extracted
from inner walls of CVD furnace
CVD-T860with plasma Sample synthesised at 860 deg. Celsius extracted
from inner walls of CVD furnace and plasma on
CVD-T860without plasma Sample synthesised at 860 deg. Celsius extracted

Journal of Engineering Science and Technology            March 2017, Vol. 12(3)
2.3.  Experimental series
An effect of energy gradient induced by the APP was distinguished in three zones
of formation of CNT, presented in Fig. 1. The first one is the plasma region (zone
P) in which energy is supplied to the carbon source precursor for its molecular
dissociation. The second region is the CVD chamber (zone CVD). A third zone is
identified as “zone PCVD” that corresponds to the quartz tube section between
the furnace (zone “CVD”) and the plasma torch (zone “P”). Two sets of
experiments were carried out to determine the influence of 1) furnace temperature
and 2) APP on the characteristics of the synthesised CNTs. In the first set of
experiments, materials grew only in the “CVD” zone. The collected materials
were labelled as “X-Sy” or “X-Ty”, with “X” being the reactor zone (“CVD”), “S”
indicating carbonaceous materials collected from the aluminosilicate bead
support, “T” referring to black films obtained from the inner walls of the quartz
tube and “y” being the furnace temperature (820 or 860 Celsius). No
carbonaceous material was found at 780 °C to provide CVD-S780. Table 1 shows
the assignments of the samples in the first set of experiments.
Table 1. Sample assignation of the first set of
experiments (synthesis of CNT with CVD only).
 Materials extracted at CVD zone from